flows as the one calculated using both short-term and long-term returns. The expected rate of return
was then set equivalent to the single equivalent rate calculated above and rounded down to the
nearest one quarter of one percent.

The table below reflects long-term expected real rate of return by asset class. The rate of return was
calculated using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate and asset
allocation. The target allocation shown was adopted by the Board effective on July 1, 2014.

Asset Class  Current Target

Allocation
Real Return
Years 1 - 101

Real Return
Years 11+2

Global Equity  51.0% 5.25% 5.71%
Global Fixed Income  19.0% 0.99% 2.43%
Inflation Sensitive  6.0% 0.45% 3.36%
Private Equity  10.0% 6.83% 6.95%
Real Estate  10.0% 4.50% 5.13%
Infrastructure and
Forestland

2.0% 4.50% 5.09%

Liquidity  2.0% (0.55%) (1.05%)

1An expected inflation of 2.5% used for this period
2An expected inflation of 3.0% used for this period

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The Plan’s Fiduciary Net Position at June 30, 2015 was $26,123,819. As of the start of the period,
the Net Pension Liability was $2,965,229.

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF FRESNO COUNTY
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

40

Changes in Net Pension Liability

The Changes in Net Pension Liability for the year ended June 30, 2015 were as follows:

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

Discount Rate –

1% (6.65%)

Current
Discount Rate

(7.65%)
Discount Rate +

1% (8.65%)
Plan’s Net Pension Liability/ (Asset)  $7,820,946  $3,874,590 $614,027

  Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension

Liability

Plan
Fiduciary Net

Position
Net Pension

Liability /(Asset)
  (a) (b) (c) = (a) - (b)

Balance at: 06/30/2014 29,344,054  26,378,825 2,965,229
Changes Recognized for the
Measurement Period

Service Cost 636,707 -  636,707
Interest on Total Pension Liability 2,162,499 -  2,162,499
Changes of Benefit Terms -  -  -
Changes of Assumptions (520,576) -  (520,576)
Differences between Expected

and Actual Experience (123,455) -  (123,455)
Plan to Plan Resource Movement -  -  -
Contributions - Employer -  343,617 (343,617)
Contributions - Employees - 339,737 (339,737)
Net Investment Income -  591,865 (591,865)

Benefit Payments, including
   Refunds of Employee
   Contributions (1,500,820) (1,500,820) -

Administrative Expense -  (29,405) 29,405
Net Changes during 2014-2015 654,355 (255,006) 909,361

Balance at: 06/30/2015 29,998,409 26,123,819 3,874,590

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF FRESNO COUNTY
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

41

Subsequent Events

There were no subsequent events that would materially affect the results presented in this
disclosure.

Recognition of Gains and Losses

Under GASB 68, gains and losses related to changes in total pension liability and fiduciary net
position are recognized in pension expense systematically over time.

The first amortized amounts are recognized in pension expense for the year the gain or loss occurs.
The remaining amounts are categorized as deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources
related to pensions and are to be recognized in future pension expense.